



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

_____)
PHILIP R. SHAWE and SHIRLEY SHAWE,) No. 423, 2016
)
Respondents-Below,) Case Below:
Appellants,)
) Court of Chancery of the
v.) State of Delaware,
) C.A. Nos. 9686-CB, 9700-CB
ELIZABETH ELTING,) and 10449-CB
) **PUBLIC / REDACTED VERSION**
_____) **NOVEMBER 18, 2016**
Petitioner-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Philip S. Kaufman
Ronald S. Greenberg
Jeffrey S. Trachtman
Marjorie E. Sheldon
Jared I. Heller
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (No. 4681)
Christopher N. Kelly (No. 5717)
Jaclyn C. Levy (No. 5631)
Mathew A. Golden (No. 6035)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Appellee Elizabeth Elting

Dated: November 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	13
A. TPG and the Parties.....	13
B. The Genuine Deadlock Between Elting and Shawe Has Caused Complete and Irretrievable Dysfunction in the Company’s Management.....	14
C. The Deadlock and Dysfunction are Causing Irreparable Harm.....	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 226(A)(1) AND 226(A)(2) WERE MET AND PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO APPOINT A CUSTODIAN.....	26
A. Questions Presented	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of Argument.....	27
1. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Requirements of Section 226(a)(1) Were Satisfied.....	27
2. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Requirements of Section 226(a)(2) Were Satisfied.....	28
(a) The Finding of Deadlock is Unassailable	28

(b) The Court Correctly Found That Deadlock Threatens the Company With Irreparable Injury	30
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DIRECT THE CUSTODIAN TO SELL THE COMPANY	35
A. Questions Presented	35
B. Scope of Review	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
1. The Court Correctly Held that a Sale is both Appropriate and Necessary Here	35
(a) Shawe’s “Forced Sale” Argument is Factually and Legally Baseless	37
(b) The Court Correctly Concluded that There are No Other Viable and Equitable Solutions	42
(c) The Court Rightly Rejected Shawe’s “Windfall” Argument	44
2. The Sale Order Does Not Improperly Delegate “Judicial Power” to the Custodian, Whose Final and Interim Decisions Remain Subject to the Chancellor’s Review and Approval	47
III. THE COURT’S PRIVILEGE RULINGS WERE PROPER IN ALL RESPECTS	49
A. Questions Presented	49
B. Scope of Review	49
C. Merits of Argument.....	49
1. The Court Correctly Ruled that Elting’s Gmails are Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege	50

2. The Court Correctly Ruled that Elting’s Emails with Her Husband Are Protected by the Spousal Privilege	57
3. The Court’s Privilege Rulings Were Inconsequential Here In Any Event	61
IV. SHIRLEY SHAW’S “TAKINGS” ARGUMENT WAS NEVER PRESERVED BELOW AND IS BASELESS IN ANY EVENT	63
A. Questions Presented	63
B. Scope of Review	63
C. Merits of Argument.....	63
1. Ms. Shawe’s “Takings” Defense Should Not Be Considered Because it Was Never Raised in the Court Below	64
2. Ms. Shawe’s “Takings” Argument Is Also Meritless.....	66
V. THE DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF SHAW’S DERIVATIVE CLAIMS AGAINST ELTING WAS NOT ERRONEOUS AS TO MS. SHAW.....	71
A. Question Presented.....	71
B. Scope Of Review	71
C. Merits Of Argument.....	71
CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Annan v. Wilm. Trust Co.</i> , 559 A.2d 1289 (Del. 1989).....	64-65
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 322 B.R. 247 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 2005).....	50, 52, 54, 56, 58
<i>Aventa Learning, Inc. v. K12, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	54
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	71
<i>Barry v. Full Mold Process, Inc.</i> , 1975 WL 1949 (Del Ch. June 16, 1975).....	32
<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2158051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2004).....	51
<i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> , 2003 WL 1711856 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2003)	37, 38, 41
<i>Berwald v. Mission Dev. Co.</i> , 185 A.2d 480 (Del. 1962)	41
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1810956 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2013).....	45
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	67, 69
<i>Brown v. Rosenberg</i> , 1981 WL 7638 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 1981)	37-38
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	67

<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , 2015 WL 10371435 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2015).....	47-48
<i>Carlton Investments v. TLC Beatrice International Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997).....	68
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968)	26
<i>Corvel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015)	26
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	59-60
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 743 A.2d 180 (Del. 1999)	48
<i>Drob v. Nat’l Mem’l Park, Inc.</i> , 41 A.2d 589 (Del. Ch. 1945)	41
<i>EB Trust v. Info. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9943-VCL (Del. Ch. June 16, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT).....	37
<i>EB Trust v. Info. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9943-VCL (Del. Ch. June 17, 2014) (ORDER).....	37
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	49
<i>Forward v. Foschi</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 1224(A), 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 50876(U), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 18, 2010)	55
<i>Fulk v. Wash. Service Associates, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1402273 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2002).....	37, 38, 45, 46
<i>Gillen v. Cont’l Power Corp.</i> , 105 A.3d 989, 2014 WL 7009942 (Del. Nov. 19, 2014) (TABLE)	61
<i>Gipe v. Monaco Repts, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3389345 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 2, 2013).....	54

<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	64
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	69
<i>Hoban v. Dardanella Elec. Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 93 A.3d 654, 2014 WL 2566155 (Del. June 5, 2014) (TABLE).....	37
<i>In re Info. Mgmt. Servs. Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 81 A.3d 278 (Del. Ch. 2013)	51
<i>Jeffery v. Seven Seventeen Corp.</i> , 461 A.2d 1009 (Del. 1983)	65
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995)	67-68, 69
<i>Long v. Marubeni Am. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2998671 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2006).....	54
<i>Miller v. Blattner</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. La. 2009).....	54
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2009).....	32
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	45
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 83 A.3d 738, 2013 WL 6710794 (Del. Dec. 17, 2013) (TABLE).....	63
<i>People v. Mills</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 269 (2003)	57

<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	53, 56
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	13
<i>Realty Enters., LLC v. Patterson-Woods & Assocs. LLC</i> , 11 A.3d 228, 2010 WL 5093906 (Del. Dec. 13, 2010) (TABLE).....	61
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	48
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007)	69
<i>Scanlon v. BAC Home Loans Serv., LP</i> , 26 A.3d 215, 2011 WL 3035276 (Del. Aug. 16, 2011) (TABLE)	71
<i>In re Scovil Hanna Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 664-N (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2006) (TRANSCRIPT)	39
<i>In re Scovil Hanna Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 664-N (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2005) (TRANSCRIPT)	39, 41, 44
<i>Secs. Settlement Corp. v. Johnpoll</i> , 128 A.D.2d 429 (1st Dep’t 1987)	61
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	67
<i>Sprenger v. Rector and Bd. Of Visitors of Va. Tech</i> , 2008 WL 2465236 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2008).....	58
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 650 (N.J. 2010)	52, 53, 54, 56
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	67, 70
<i>Stoud v. Milliken Enters., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989)	73

<i>In re Supreme Oil Co.</i> , 2015 WL 2455952 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2015).....	37, 47
<i>Swanson v. Davis</i> , 69 A.3d 372, 2013 WL 3155827 (Del. June 20, 2013) (TABLE).....	49
<i>TecSyn Int’l, Inc. v. Polyloom Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 11918 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992) (TRANSCRIPT).....	32
<i>Torres v. Reybold Homes, Inc.</i> , 103 A.3d 515, 2014 WL 5822971 (Del. Nov. 13, 2014) (TABLE)	59
<i>U.S. v. Hatfield</i> , 2009 WL 3806300 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)	56
<i>U.S. v. Nagle</i> , 2010 WL 3896200 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010).....	56
<i>Ueltzhoffer v. Fox Fire Dev. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 271584 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1991)	45
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	69
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	42
<i>Watson v. Burgan</i> , 610 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1992).....	63
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 497 A.2d 792 (Del. 1985) (TABLE)	40
<i>Weir v. JMACK, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4379592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2008).....	69
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	61, 62
Statutes & Rules	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211	7

8 Del. C. § 226	69
8 Del. C. § 226(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 226(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 226(b).....	35
8 Del. C. § 273	39, 69
8 Del. C. § 291	69
8 Del. C. § 322	69
8 Del C. § 394	40, 67
Ct. Ch. R. 8(c).....	64
Del. R. Evid. 502(a)(2).....	51
N.Y.C.P.L.R. 4502(b)	57
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	64, 65

Other Authorities

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1271 (3d ed. 2004)	64
<i>Delaware Judge Creates New Precedent Limiting Rights of Elderly Corporate Shareholder in TransPerfect Case</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW, Sept. 22, 2016	66
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice In the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> , § 8.09 (2015).....	39
